2024

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND OTHER APPROPRIATE OFFICIALS OF THE CITY OF SCRANTON TO EXECUTE AND ENTER INTO A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF SCRANTON CLERICAL WORKERS AND LOCAL LODGE NO. 2462 AFFILIATED WITH THE DISTRICT 1 OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF JANUARY 1, 2024 AND RATIFIED BY THE MEMBERSHIP.

WHEREAS, Local Lodge No. 2462 of the International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers and the City of Scranton entered into negotiations for the terms of a new Collective Bargaining Agreement; and

WHEREAS, those negotiations resulted in a Memorandum of Understanding setting forth the terms and provisions for a Collective Bargaining Agreement with an effective date of January 1, 2024 and will continue through December 31, 2027, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Union ratified the terms and provisions of the Memorandum of Understanding on July 9, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SCRANTON that the Mayor and other appropriate officials of the City of Scranton are hereby authorized to execute and enter into the Collective Bargaining Agreement with the City of Scranton Clerical Workers and Local Lodge No. 2462 Affiliated with District 1 of the International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO in a final contract format to be completed by the Parties containing the terms and provisions of the Memorandum of Understanding with an effective date of January 1, 2024 attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference thereto.

SECTION 1. If any section, clause, provision or portion of this Resolution shall be held invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision or portion of this Resolution so long as it remains legally enforceable minus the invalid portion. The City reserves the right to amend this Resolution or any portion thereof from time to time as it shall deem advisable in the best interests of the promotion of the purposes and intend of this Resolution and the effective administration thereof.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon approval.

Introduced in Council on above date and referred to Committee on RULES July 16, 2024



CERTIFIED COPY

SECTION 3. This Resolution is enacted by the Council of the City of Scranton under the authority of the Act of Legislature, April 13, 1972, Act No. 62, known as the "Home Rule Charter and Optional Plans Law", and any other applicable law arising under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania.

Passed by the Council July 23, 2024

Receiving the Affirmative votes of Council Persons g, Schuster | Rothchild, McAndrew, Smurl

NONE

President

Approved